

No. 20-5279

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM DALE WOODEN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF HUMAN RIGHTS FOR KIDS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

James Dold
Suzanne S. La Pierre
John Ellem
Human Rights for Kids
P.O. Box 5960
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 573-7758

Tony W. Torain, II
Counsel of Record
D. Jack Blum
Alexandra Brooks
Polsinelli PC
1401 I ("Eye") Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 783-3300
twtorain@polsinelli.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
May 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT5

 I. AN EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION
 OF THE ARMED CAREER CRIMINAL
 ACT WOULD BE ESPECIALLY
 HARMFUL TO CHILD OFFENDERS..... 5

 A. Under the Sixth Circuit’s
 Interpretation of the Statute, Minor
 Offenders Will Enter Adulthood as
 Career Criminals. 6

 B. This Court Has Long Recognized
 that the Decisions of Child
 Offenders Are Not Indicative of
 “Career Criminal” Status. 10

 II. EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF
 THE ARMED CAREER CRIMINAL
 ACT CONTRAVENES
 CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND
 SHOULD BE NARROWED. 19

 A. ACCA was Only Intended to Apply
 to the Narrow Subset of
 Irredeemable Offenders Identified
 after Multiple Opportunities for
 Rehabilitation..... 21

B. The Act Requires a Narrow Interpretation of Temporal Separateness.	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. Carlson</i> , 560 P.2d 26 (Alaska 1977).....	23
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	11
<i>Blount v. Clarke</i> , 890 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	10, 11, 16, 17
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003) (Breyer, J., dissenting).....	23
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	19
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	19
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , No. 18-1259, slip op., 593 U.S. __ (2021).....	14

<i>Kansas v. Lohrbach</i> , 217 Kan. 588 (1975).....	23
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	14, 16
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1882).....	25
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	14
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 214 Neb. 172 (1983).....	23
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wash. 2d 1 (Wash. 2017).....	9, 15
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014).....	15
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 794 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>United States v. Bland</i> , 961 F.2d 123 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 886 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2018) (Cabranes, J.).....	18
<i>United States v. Chappel</i> , 801 Fed. App'x 379 (6th Cir. 2020).....	5, 6

<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 453 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 440 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 130 F.3d 1420 (10th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Keesee</i> , 358 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Lender</i> , 985 F.2d 151 (4th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Longoria</i> , 874 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 770 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 132 F.3d 684 (11th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>United States v. Schoolcraft</i> , 879 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>United States v. Stearns</i> , 387 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 572 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 603 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Wooden</i> , 945 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2019).....	20, 25

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922	20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 924	<i>passim</i>
Anti-Drug Abuse Act.....	24, 25
Armed Career Criminal Act	<i>passim</i>
Comprehensive Crime Control Act.....	20, 24

Other Authorities

129 Cong. Rec. 22,669–72 (1981) (statement of Sen. Specter)	20
134 Cong. Rec. 15,806–07 (1988) (statement of Sen. Specter)	15, 22
Armed Career Criminal Act: Hearing on H.R. 1627 and S. 52 Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 6 (1984)	22
<i>Federal Armed Career Criminals: Prevalence, Patterns, and Pathways, U.S. Sent’g Comm’n 6 (March 2021)</i>	21
La Pierre, Suzanne S. & James Dold, <i>The Evolution of Decency: Why Mandatory Minimum and Presumptive Sentencing Schemes Violate the Eighth Amendment for Child Offenders</i> , 27:2 VA. J. SOC. POLY & L. 167, 176–84 (2020).....	15, 17
H.R. 2908, 117th Congress (2021).....	7

H.R. Rep. No. 1073, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 4, 5 (1984), U.S. Code Cong. Admin. News 1984.....	22
Puzzanchera, Charles, et al., <i>Youth Younger than 18 Prosecuted in Criminal Court: National Estimate, 2015 Cases</i> , Nat'l Center for Juvenile Justice (2018).....	7
<i>Quick Facts: Felon in Possession of a Firearm</i> , U.S. Sent'g Comm'n (2012).....	21
Report on Human Rights Protections for Children in the U.S. Justice System.....	8
